GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 2008
ANSWERED ON-03/08/2022

NEW FLYOVERS AND ELEVATED CORRIDORS IN TELANGANA
2008. DR. K. LAXMAN:
Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of projects on which Government is considering to improve the road connectivity in Telangana;

(b) whether it is a fact that Government has considered the projects for constructing multiple flyovers and elevated corridors to improve transportation in Hyderabad costing Z 15 thousand crores; and

(¢) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) 55 National Highway improvement projects at a total cost of Rs 45,480.75 Crore entailing six laning, four laning, two laning with paved shoulders, construction of bridges, flyovers, strengthening of pavements, improvement of Road Safety are in different stages of progress/bidding to improve Road Connectivity in the State of Telangana. Details are given at Annexure [. Apart from this 17 National Highway improvement proposals at an estimated cost of

Rs 9,150 Crore have been included in current Annual Plan 2(022-23.

(b) & (¢) Nine projects at a total cost of Rs 3807.82 Crore for construction of flyovers/elevated corridors have been sanctioned on National Highways to improve traffic flow/transportation in Hyderabad which are in different stages of bidding/progress. The details are given at Annexure-II.
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 2008 FOR ANSWER ON 03.08.2022 ASKED BY DR. K. LAXMAN
REGARDING NEW FLYOVERS AND ELEVATED CORRIDORS IN TELANGANA.

Status
. Length in . In progress/
S. No| Name of the Work/ Project Km Cost (Rsin Cr.) Awarded/
Under bidding
NHAI Works
1 JAkkalkot - Kurnool (6 lane) 77.5 2199.64 Awarded
2  |Suryapet - Khammam 58.63 2094.15 In progress
3 Khammam - TS/AP Border (4 105 2273.05 Awarded
lane)
4 [|Warangal - Karimnagar (4 lane) 68 2147 Under bidding
5 Sangareddy- Nanded- Akola (4 136 4289 In progress lane)
6 Repallewada - Mancherial (4 94.6 2812.52 In progress lane)
7 |Hyderabad - Maneguda (4 lane) 46.4 928.41 Awarded
8 |Kodad - Khammam (4 lane) 32 1307.55 In progress
Gundlapochampalli to Awarded
? Bowenpalli (6-lane) 10 >21.5
10 Madcherla - Marikal (4-lane) 46.00 1497.00 Under bidding
11 [Marikal - Deosugur (4-lane) 44.00 1460.00 Under bidding
12 Magtial - Karimnagar (4-lane) 59.00 1900.00 Under bidding
3 i\/[ancherlal - Warangal (4- 109.00 4037.00 Under bidding
ane)
» ;Narangal - Khammam (4- 108.00 3500.00 Under bidding
ane)
- Khammam - Vijayawada (4- 91.00 3201.00 Under bidding
lane)
6 Regional Ring to Hyderabad 158.60 13250.00 Under bidding
(4-lane)
17 [Thondupally to Kothur 12 541.6 Under bidding Kallakal to Under bidding
18 |Gundlapochampalli 17 9395
Sub-total 127233 34167.82
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Works entrusted to State PWD

19

6 laning from Km 9.90 to Km|
19.948  (Aramgarh-Samshabad
Section) of NH-44

10.048

283.15

In progress

20

Six lane Elevated Corridor from km.7.950 (Uppal) to km.14.200 of
INT1-163

6.25

626.76

In progress

21

4-lane flyover at Amberpet-X road, Hyderabad on NH-202 (new
[NH-163)

1.465

216.53

In progress

22

Reconstruction/ Widening of Highl [.evel Bridges at Km 35.331 and at Km 35.771 of to 8- Lane including] development of stretch from km|
34.930 to km 36.400 of NH-63

1.47

31.58

In progress

23

Improvement of Road Safety|
through provision of Vehicular Underpass and service roads from [km 20/0 to 21/150 of Hyderabad -
Bangalore section of NH-44

L5

21.16

Awarded

24

[Improvements and widening to 6-
lane + PS with drains from Km
14/200 to Km 18/600 of NH-163

4.4

48.32

In progress

25

Widening to two/four lane with|
Paved Shoulders from existing
Km 182.120 to Km 227.600 of]

NH-167 on Haggiri-Jadcherla road

45.92

298.32

In progress

26

Rehabilitation and upgradation of]
INH-167 from design km.113.900
to 154.479 (Mallepally - Haliya
section) to two lane with paved shoulders

40.579

294.13

In progress

27

Widening and  Strengthening/|
reconstruction of existing] pavement to four lane with paved shoulders from Km 266.348 to Km|
283.000 of  Mahabubnagar-
Jadcherla section of NH-167

16.65

193.19

In progress

28

Balance works of Rehabilitation|
and Upgradation of Nakrekal to [Nagarjunasagar section to 2L+PS/4L from Km 1.000 to Km|

86.057 of NH-565

85.5

369.91

In progress
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29

Construction/Reconstruction of 4 lane ROB in Jadcherla Town in km 17+000 to km 18+000 of]
Jadcherla —Kalwakurthy section of]
INH -167

45.81

Awarded

30

Widening and Strengthening of existing intermediate lane/two lane to two lane with paved shoulders from km 678+555 to km|
699+655 of Nirmal to Khanapur|
section

21.1

141.8

In progress

31

Construction of HILB across river Godavari at km 166/0 of]
INTI-221.

2311

98.45

In progress

32

Rehabilitation and upgradation of]
[NH-167 from design km.157.707
to 187.723 (design length 30.016
kms) to two lane with paved shoulders of Alinagar-Miryalaguda Section

30.016

220.28

In progress

33

Rehabilitation and upgradation of]
[NH-167 from design km.187.723
to 234.434 (Miryalaguda to Kodad Section) to two lane with paved shoulders

46.711

322.81

In progress

34

Rehabilitation and Up-gradation|
of NH-221 from km 121/0 to
165/0 of Vijayawada- Jagdalpur|
road (AP Border to Rudrampur)

44

334.82

In progress

35

Widening of existing 2-
lane/intermediate lane to 2-lane with paved shoulders in km.67/2
to 109/0 of NH-363

41.36

15321

In progress

36

Rehabilitation and Up gradation from Km. 121/0 to 154/0 of
[Nakarekal — Mallampally section of NH-365 to two lane with Paved shoulders

33

192.67

In progress

37

Widening & Strengthening of Existing 2I.+PS to 4 lane + PS from Km 150+000 to Km
159+000 and Km 165+400 to Km
186+000 of NH-163

29.6

317.19

Under bidding
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38

Strengthening and improvement of Road Safety of Hyderabad -
Bhupalapatnam section of NH-163 from km 215/0 to 231/0, km
236/0 to km 247/0, km 294/6 to
fkm 307/3

39.7

48.2

Awarded

39

Strengthening and improvement of road safety from km 59/2 to km|
67/2 of Sironcha - Atmakun section of NH-353 C

79.47

Awarded

40

Widening to two/four lane with|
Paved Shoulders from existing
Km 180.60 to Km 223.00 of NH-
63 on Nizamabad- Jagadalpur road
(Karimnagar)

42.4

248.83

In progress

41

Construction of Flyover at Km|
520/000 to 521/650 near BHEL
junction on Pune - Hyderabad
Section of NH-65

1.65

96.51

Under bidding

7

Rehabilitation and Upgradation of]
[LB-Nagar to Malkapur section to 6-Lane main carriageway with service roads, drains cum footpath, including VUPs and widening of]
Minor bridge & road safety provisions from Km. 15/00 to Km
40/00 of NH-65 (Old NH-9)

225

545.11

Awarded

43

Strengthening of road from km
671.555 to km 678.555 of NH-61

7.00

39.96

Awarded

44

Strengthening and Widening of 2-
Lane with Paved Shoulder of from Km 0/0 to Km 8/380 of NH-63

8.38

47.67

Awarded

45

Rehabilitation and Upgradation of]
Valigonda Thorrur section to two lane with paved shoulders from Km 39.180 to Km 108.30 of NH-
930P

69.12

549.28

Awarded

46

Widening to 2 lane with Paved Shoulders of Medak - Siddipet] section from Km 0/0 to km 70/0 of]
[NH-765 DG

69.978

882.18

Under bidding

47

Widening and improvement of] existing carriageway to two lane with paved shoulder from km
86/160to Km 131/730 of Duddedal

to Jangaon section of NH-365B

45.57

423.48

Under bidding
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48

Widening to 2 lane with paved shoulders of Siddipet -
Flkathurthy section from km|
69/978 to Km 133/619 of NH-765
DG

63.04

578.85

Under bidding

49

Widening to 2 lane with Paved
Shoulders of Bodhan - Basar-Bhainsa section of NH-161 BB

56.4

644.45

Under bidding

50

Widening & strengthening to 2
[Lane/4lane with paved shoulders from km 0+000 to km 60+255 off
Mahabubnagar - Chincholi section|
of NH-167N

60.26

703.68

Under bidding

51

Widening to 4 Lane and strengthening of Mahaboobnagar-Chincholi  section from Km|
60+255 to km 102+834 of NH-
167N

42.579

631.49

Under bidding

52

Widening to Two lane with Paved Shoulders from km 0/0
(Nizampet) to km 45/946 (Bidar-
Telangana/Karnataka Border) of]
NH-161B

45.946

512.98

Under bidding

53

Widening and Strengthening to 2 lane with paved shoulders from Km 80 (Design ch.Km7/87) to
25/0 (Design ch.Km 24/89) of]
Sironcha to Mahadevpur Section of NH-353C

17

163.42

Under bidding

o4

Widening to two lane with paved shoulders from Km 0/000 to Km|
79/300 of Kalwakurthy - Kollapun section of NH-167K

79.3

886.69

Under bidding

55

Widening to 4 lane of existing bridge at km 4/4 of Nizamabad -
Jagdalpur section of NH-63

0.8

20.59

Under bidding

Sub-Total

1142.753

11312.93

Total

2415.48

45480.75
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ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) and (¢) OF RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2008 FOR ANSWER ON 03.08.2022 ASKED BY DR. K.

LAXMAN REGARDING NEW FLYOVERS AND ELEVATED CORRIDORS

TELANGANA.

IN

S. No

Name of the project

Length in Km/
Bridge (in Nos)

Cost (Rs in
Cr.)

Status
In progress/
Awarded/
Under
bidding

NHAI Works

Widening of 4-lane to 6-lane and improvement of Geometrics ete., from Km.454+000 to Km.471+000 (existing
Ground  Ch. Km.459+000 to
Km.476+000) on Nagpur — Hyderabad
section of National Highway No.44

17

955.5

Under bidding

6-laning of existing 4-lane stretch off INH-44 from Gundlapochampally
(Design  chainage Km.471.300) to
Bowenpally (Design chainage
Km.481.331)

10

521.5

Awarded

6-laning of existing 4-lane from Km.22.300 to (Thondupally) to
Km.34.144 (Kothur) (Design
Length=11.844km) on Hyderabad —
Bangalore Section of NH-44

12

541.6

Under bidding

Sub-total

39

2018.6

WORKS ENTRUSTED TO STATE PWD

6 laning from Km 9.90 to Km 19.948
(Aramgarh-Samshabad Section) off
[NH-44

10.048

283.15

In progress

Six lane Elevated Corridor from km.7.950 (Uppal) to km. 14.200 of NH-
163

6.25

626.76

In progress

4-lane flyover at Amberpet-X road,
Hyderabad on NH-202 (new NH-163)

1.465

216.53

In progress
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Improvement of Road Safety through provision of Vehicular Underpass and service roads from km 20/0 to 21/150 of Hyderabad - Bangalore section off
INH-44

1.15

21.16

Awarded

Construction of Flyover at Km
520/000 to 3521/650 near BHEL
junction on Pune - Hyderabad Section of NH-65

1.65

96.51

Under bidding

Rehabilation and upgradation of LB nagar to Malkapur section to 6-lane main cariageway with service road, drains , come footpath , including VUPs and widening of minor bridge
& road safety provision from Km
15/00 to Km 40/00 of NH-63 (old
[NH-9)

225

545.11

Awarded

Sub-Total

43.063

1789.22

Total

82.063

3807.82
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